323
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _____________________________ 12 AUGUST 2008
EC2008-492
AN ACT TO AMEND THE ELECTRICAL INSPECTION ACT
 DECLARATION RE
 Under authority of section 5 of An Act to Amend the Electrical Inspection Act
Stats. P.E.I. 2008 , 2nd Session, c. 11, Council ordered that a Proclamation do
issue proclaiming the said "An Act to Amend the Electrical Inspection Act" to

authority.
SCHEDULE B
USE AND INTERPRETATION OF THE NUMBERING SYSTEM
OF THE CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE, PART I
The following is quoted from the Code:
The Code is divided into numbered sections, each covering some main
division of the work. The sections are divided into numbered rules with
captions for easy reference.
(a) Numbering System - even numbers have been used throughout to
identify sections and rules. Rule numbers consist of the section
number separated by a hyphen from the 3 or 4-digit figure. The
intention in general is that odd numbers may be used for new rules
required by interim revisions. Due to the introduction of some new
rules and the revocation of some existing rules during the revision of
each edition, the rule numbers for any particular requirement are not
always the same in successive editions;
(b) Subdivision of Rules - Rules are subdivided in the manner
illustrated by Rules 8-204 and 8-206 and the subdivisions are
identified as follows:
00-000   Rule
   (1)   Subrule
      Paragraph  (a)
       Subparagraph  (i)
          Clause  (A)
(c) REFERENCE TO OTHER RULES, ETC. Where reference is
made to two or more rules, the first and last rules mentioned are
included in the reference. References within a subrule to other
subrules mean the subrules of that rule. References to a subrule of
329
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _____________________________ 12 AUGUST 2008
another rule are, for convenience, expressed by the rule number
followed by the subrule number in parentheses (e.g. “Rule 10-
200(3)” and “Subrule (3) of Rule 10-200”).
EXPLANATORY NOTES
SECTION 1 is the definition section.
SECTION 2 adopts the Twentieth Edition of the Code authorized under
section 5 of the Act for the purposes of section 2 of the Act.
SECTION 3 revokes the current regulations.
SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations.
SCHEDULE A adds amendments to the Code.
SCHEDULE B is the interpretation of the Code’s numbering system.
EC2008-494
AN ACT TO AMEND THE ELEVATORS AND LIFTS ACT
 DECLARATION RE
 Under authority of section 5 of An Act to Amend the Elevators and Lifts Act
Stats. P.E.I. 2008, 2nd Session, c. 12, Council ordered that a Proclamation do
issue proclaiming the said "An Act to Amend the Elevators and Lifts Act" to come
into force effective 1 January 2009.
EC2008-495
ELEVATORS AND LIFTS ACT
REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT
Pursuant to subsection 17(1) of the Elevators and Lifts Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. E-5, Council made the following regulations:
1. Section 1 of the Elevators and Lifts Act Regulations (EC469/71) is
amended
(a) in subsection (1),